A llendale

CHARTER TOWNSHIP

“‘Where community is more than just a concept!”

Agenda for the
Allendale Charter Township Board Meeting

Monday, September 26, 2022, 6:00pm

Members Present:

Members Absent:

Guests Present:

Meeting called to order

Invocation given by David Vander Wall
Pledge of Allegiance
Approve Agenda
Consent Agenda
o Approval of the September 12, 2022 Regular Board Meeting Minutes
o Bills
o Interim Bills
For information
o August Finance Report
o Minutes of the September 6, 2022 Planning Commission Meeting
o Sheriff’s Department August Monthly Report
o September Library Update
Public Hearings
Public Comments
Guest Speakers
o 2023 Budget Presentations
= Finance and Accounting Director, Human Resources Director, Planning
and Zoning Coordinator, Township Supervisor
Action Items
= Resolution 2022-16: Wage Movement for 2022 End of Year Increases
= Ordinance 2022-08 First Reading: Codification of General Law Ordinances
Discussion Items
Public Comments
Board Comments
Future Agenda Items
Adjournment

Our Wi-Fi connection may be used to access the Board Information Packet:

Account: ACT_Guest
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BOT 22-158

BOT 22-159

PROPOSED

PROCEEDINGS OF THE ALLENDALE
TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES

SEPTEMBER SESSION 15T DAY

The Allendale Township Board of Trustees met at the Allendale Township
Auditorium, located at 6676 Lake Michigan Drive, on Monday, September 12,
2022, at 6:00 p.m. and was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by Mr. Elenbaas.

Present at Roll Call: Mr. Zeinstra; Ms. Hansen; Mr. Vander Wall; and Mr.
Elenbaas. (4)

Absent at Roll Call: Ms. Kraker; Ms. Vander Veen; and Mr. Murillo (3)

Staff and Guest Present: Sergeant Cal Keuning, Ottawa County Sheriff; Tim
Van Bennekom, Finance Director; Greg DeJong, Ottawa County
Commissioner; Rebecca Wildeboer; Eric Person; and Lydia Person.

Mr. Zeinstra pronounced the invocation.

Mr. Elenbaas led in the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of
America.

Mr. Vander Wall moved to approve the agenda of today as presented. The
motion passed.

Mr. Zeinstra moved to approve the following Consent Resolutions:
1. To approve the Minutes of the August 22, 2022, Board of Trustees meeting.

2. To approve the Minutes of the September 7, 2022, Board of Trustees Special
Board meeting.

3. To approve the general claims in the amount of $305,547.68 and interim
payments of $157,013.67, as presented by the summary report for September
13, 2022.

The motion passed.

Items Received for Information
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Minutes of the August 15, 2022, Planning Commission Meeting.
WOW Award: Jaxon Walker
Kristie Feguer, Substitute Library Page and Circulation Assistant hire notice

PN e

August Fire Department Report

Public Hearings

1. Truth in Taxation

Mr. Elenbaas opened the public hearing at 6:06 p.m.
No comment was received.

Ms. Vander Veen arrived at 6:06 p.m.

BOT 22-160 Mr. Elenbaas moved to close the public hearing at 6:07 p.m. The motion
passed.

Public Comments- None

BOT 22-161 Mr. Elenbaas moved to close public comment. The motion passed.

Guest Speakers

Commissioner Greg DeJong provided an Ottawa County update. He
requested feedback from the board regarding the Ottawa County Road
Commission. He indicated the county was considering whether to assume
overseeing Road Commission operations. Commissioner DeJong provided an
update on several Parks Department ARPA project requests. Other ARPA
project requests included low-income housing in Spring Lake and Holland,
and transportation services for veterans. He informed the board that the
Ottawa County Health Director, Lisa Stefanovsky will be retiring in March.

Several board members provided feedback on the Ottawa County Road
Commission.

Tim Van Bennekom, Finance Director provided a brief overview of the recent
and upcoming changes to the budget structure including the creation of
capital improvement fund account. He informed the board of money
received from the state for revenue sharing. This was a back payment owed
due to increased population.

Tim Van Bennekom, Finance Director and Adam Elenbaas, Supervisor
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BOT 22-162

BOT 22-163

BOT 22-164

presented proposed budgets for the following accounts:
Township Board

Supervisor

Finance/Accounting

Audit

Treasurer

Attorney

Police

Drain At Large

© 0N U A WN R

. Roads
10. Streetlights

Several board members had questions and comments.

Action ltems

Mr. Vander Wall moved to approve and authorize the Clerk and Supervisor to sign
Resolution 2022-13: Truth in Taxation: Millage Rate; a resolution to approve the
levy of an additional millage rate of 0.1232 mills, pursuant to the requirements of
the Truth in Taxation Law, and establish the 2022 Allendale Charter Township
Allocated Operating Millage rate at 2.7422; and to sign the Ottawa County 2022
Certificate of Compliance form and the 2022 Tax Rate Request form L-4029. The
motion passed.

Ms. Vander Veen moved to approve and authorize the Clerk and Supervisor to sign
Resolution 2022-14: American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Expenditure; a resolution
authorizing the use of State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF)- Revenue
Replacement to streamline reporting requirements by expending the SLFRF in an
operational capacity for the fiscal years 2022-2026. The motion passed.

Ms. Vander Veen moved to approve and authorize the Clerk and Supervisor to sign
Resolution 2022-15: Wage Movement Policy; a resolution establishing annual wage
movement considerations. The motion passed.

Resolution 2022-16: Wage Movement for 2022 End of Year Increases.
No action was taken.

Discussion Items

General Law Ordinance Codification Update- Mr. Elenbaas and Ms. Hansen
provided an update on codification and next steps in the final stage of the
process.
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Public Comments -None

BOT 22-165 Mr. Elenbaas moved to close public comment. The motion passed.

Board Comments
Mr. Elenbaas informed the board that liquor license ordinance updates are

coming soon.
Mr. Vander Wall would like to have the DDA have a presence on the website.

Mr. Zeinstra indicated he felt the strategic planning session was a great
meeting.

Ms. Vander Veen concurred with Mr. Zeinstra’s sentiments. She also informed
the board that the Friends of the Library had an initial meeting.

Ms. Hansen informed the board of the following grants obtained: Community
Events received $1,440.00 from the Michigan Humanities Counsel for several
of this year’s concerts; and Elections was rewarded $7,500.00 in Help America
Vote Act (HAVA) grant funds. She also sought clarification from the board on
how best to proceed with plans for Allendale’s 175" Community Celebration
event.

BOT 22-166  Mr. Vander Wall moved to adjourn the meeting at 8:19 p.m. The motion

passed.
Jody L. Hansen, Clerk Adam Elenbaas, Supervisor
Of the Township of Allendale Of the Township of Allendale
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09/20/2022 02:33 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR ALLENDALE CHARTER TOWNSHIP Page: 1/7
User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/14/2022 - 09/27/2022
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 000.000 REVENUE
101-000.000-222.000 Due To County OTTAWA COUNTY TREASURER DOG LICENSES - AUGUST 339.00
101-000.000-222.000 Due To County OTTAWA COUNTY TREASURER  MOBILE HOMES TAX - AUGUST 254.00
101-000.000~-225.000 Due To Schools OTTAWA COUNTY TREASURER MOBILE HOMES TAX -~ AUGUST 1,016.00
101-000.000-284.219 CONIFER CREEK-BECKER DR FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - AUGUST 24.00
101-000.000-284.222 CENTENNIAL FARM-SITE CONDO FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - AUGUST 12.00
101-000.000-284.225 WENDY'S-WM LIMITED PARTNERSHIP FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - AUGUST 60.00
101~000.000-284.228 ALDI FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES ~ AUGUST 288.00
101-000.000-284.229 MYSTIC WOODS-PHASE 4 FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES -~ AUGUST 48.00
101-000.000-284.231 GRIFFIOEN SLU-10259 52ND AVE FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - AUGUST 336.00
101-000.000-284.232 TOMMY 'S EXPRESS~QCW ENTERPRISES FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - AUGUST 648.00
101-000.000-284.233 MARCUSSE OFFICE BLDG FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - AUGUST 828.00
101-000.000-284.234 11126 52ND-EAGLE ROCK VENTURES FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - AUGUST 360.00
101-000.000-284.235 PEARLINE ESTATES FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES ~ AUGUST 264.00
Total For Dept 000.000 REVENUE 4,477.00
Dept 171.000 Supervisor
101-171.000-721.000~-SEMINA PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 139.00
101-171.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES DISPLAY PORT CABLE 4.93
Total For Dept 171.000 Supervisor 143.93
Dept 209.000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCES
101-209.000-719.000 WORKER'S COMP INS MML WORKERS' COMP FUND WORKERS' COMP -~ 21/22 AFTER AUDIT 9,410.05
101-209.000-719.000 WORKER'S COMP INS MMI, WORKERS' COMP FUND CORRECTION TO 22/23 WORKMANS' COMPENS 10,381.80
101-209.000-720.000~-HEALTH EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE - OCTOBER 17,425.51
Total For Dept 209.000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCES 37,217.36
Dept 215.000 CLERK
101-215.000-721.000-SEMINA PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT MTA WEBINAR - ELECTIONS UPDATE - HANSEN 25.00
101-215.000-802.000 Contracted Services CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 10.00
Total For Dept 215.000 CLERK 35.00
Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION
101-248.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES LABEL PRINTER / WEAVER 114.99
101-248.000-732.000 SUPPLIES STAPLES OFFICE SUPPLIES 65.70
101-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 152.00
101-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 316.14
101-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT I/T SERVICES - JUNE 1,965.00
101-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT BS&A ATTACHMENT ISSUES 292.50
101-248.000-802.000-ITPROJ Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT MICROSOFT SQL 5,674.00
101-248.000-802.000-ITPROJ Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT SETUP SCAN FOLDERS 768.38
101-248.000-955.000 Miscellaneous CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 50.00
Total For Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION 9,398.71
Dept 262.000 ELECTIONS
101-262.000-732.000 SUPPLIES CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 9.54
101-262.000-732.000 SUPPLIES CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 40.08
101-262.000-900.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 50.00
101-262.000-300.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 177.13
101-262.000-900.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 294.99
101-262.000-900.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 15.00
Total For Dept 262.000 ELECTIONS 586.74

Dept 265.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS




09/20/2022 02:33 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR ALLENDALE CHARTER TOWNSHIP Page: 2/7
User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/14/2022 - 09/27/2022
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 265.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS
101-265.000-732.000 SUPPLIES MINER SUPPLY COMPANY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 274.22
101-265.000~802.000 Contracted Services CINTAS CORPORATION #301 CONTRACT / UNIFORMS - AUGUST 215.00
101-265.000-863.000 FUEL EXXONMOBIL PROCESSING CE FUEL CHARGES 269.00
101-265.000-926.000-HEATFU UTILITIES DTE ENERGY HEATING FUEL USAGE - SEPTEMBER 73.06
101-265.000~-930.000-TRUCKT Maintenance AUTOZONE STORES LLC MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 74.99
101-265.000-930.000~TRUCKT Maintenance WESTENBROEK MOWER INC TRACTOR BELT 148.9¢9
101-265.000-930.000-TRUCKT Maintenance WESTENBROEK MOWER INC TRACTOR BELT 148.99
Total For Dept 265.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS 1,204.25
Dept 266.000 ATTORNEY
101-266.000-802.000 Contracted Services SCHOLTEN FANT ATTORNEY SERVICES - AUGUST 11,770.00
101-266.000-802.010 Contracted Services P.C. SCHOLTEN FANT ATTORNEY SERVICES - AUGUST 555.00
Total For Dept 266.000 ATTORNEY 12,325.00
Dept 336.000 FIRE DEPT
101-336.000~721.000 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 225.00
101-336.000-721.000-SEMINA PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT KALAMAZOO COUNTY FIRE CH FIRE OFFICER COURSE/TRAINING 70.00
101-336.000-802.000 Contracted Services CINTAS CORPORATION #301 CONTRACT / UNIFORMS - AUGUST 64.08
101-336.000-930.000 Maintenance NAPA - GENUINE PARTS COM MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 2.04
101-336.000-930.000 Maintenance WEST SHORE FIRE INC MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 673.26
101-336.000~935.000 Truck Maintenance O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE INC MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 23.78
101-336.000~-935.000-MAINT]l Truck Maintenance NATIONAL HOSE TESTING SP LADDER TESTINGS 179.87
101-336.000~935.000~-MAINT1 Truck Maintenance NATIONAL HOSE TESTING SP LADDER TESTINGS 179.87
101-336.000-935.000-MAINT1l Truck Maintenance NATIONAL HOSE TESTING SP LADDER TESTINGS 779.89
101-336.000-935.000-MAINT]l Truck Maintenance NATIONAL HOSE TESTING SP LADDER TESTINGS 179.87
101-336.000~-935_.000-MAINT1 Truck Maintenance CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 21.95
Total For Dept 336.000 FIRE DEPT 2,399.61
Dept 448.000 STREET LIGHTS
101-448.000~-920.000 Electricity BILL PAYMENT CENTER ELECTRIC USAGE - SEPTEMBER 20.37
101-448.000-920.000 Electricity CONSUMERS ENERGY ELECTRIC USAGE - SEPTEMBER 7,818.59
Total For Dept 448.000 STREET LIGHTS 7,838.96
Dept 449.000 HIGHWAY-M45
101-449.000-863.000 FUEL EXXONMOBIL PROCESSING CE FUEL CHARGES 225.30
101-449.000-926.000~ELECTR UTILITIES BILL PAYMENT CENTER ELECTRIC USAGE - SEPTEMBER 39.91
Total For Dept 449.000 HIGHWAY-M45 265.21
Dept 567.000 CEMETERY
101-567.000-863.000 FUEL EXXONMOBIL PROCESSING CE FUEL CHARGES 250.40
Total For Dept 567.000 CEMETERY 250.40
Dept 672.000 SENIOR CITIZEN ACTIVITIES
101-672.000-802.000 Contracted Services HOLIDAY COACH COMPANY TRANSPORTATION TO SHIPSHEWANA - LIFEL 1,229.10
Total For Dept 672.000 SENIOR CITIZEN ACTIVITIES 1,229.10
Dept 701.000 PLANNING & ZONING
101-701.000-732.000 SUPPLIES CREATIVE IMAGE DESIGNERS BUSINESS CARDS CORRECTION - MCGOVERN 25.99
101~701.000~802.000 Contracted Services FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - AUGUST 1,368.00
Total For Dept 701.000 PLANNING & ZONING 1,393.99
Dept 751.000 RECREATION AND PARKS
101-751.000-863.000 FUEL EXXONMOBIL PROCESSING CE FUEL CHARGES 525.25
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User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/14/2022 - 09/27/2022
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 751.000 RECREATION AND PARKS

101-751.000-930.000 Maintenance CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 134.57
Total For Dept 751.000 RECREATION AND PARKS 659.82
Dept 753.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS
101-753.000-807.000-MOVIES COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SNACKS/GOODIES 139.22
101-753.000-807.000-MOVIES COMMUNITY PROGRAMS CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 65.99
101-753.000-807.000-VETERA COMMUNITY PROGRAMS ‘ ELTZABETH SZYMANSKI VASES FOR VETERANS DAY DECOR 15.90
Total For Dept 753.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS 221.11
Dept 790.000 LIBRARY
101-790.000~-721.000~DUESXX PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 236.00
101-720.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON SUPPLIES 7.98
101-720.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON KITCHEN SUPPLIES 16.51
101~790.000-732.000-AVMATE SUPPLIES AMAZON VIDEO GAMES 639.98
101-790.000-732.000-AVMATE SUPPLIES MICROMARKETING LLC AV MATERIAL 40.00
101-790.000~732.000-AVMATE SUPPLIES MICROMARKETING LLC AV MATERIALS 76.99
101-790.000-732.000-AVMATE SUPPLIES MIDWEST TAPE LLC CDS & DVDS 97.35
101-790.000-732.000-AVMATE SUPPLIES MIDWEST TAPE LLC DVDS 32.94
101-790.000-732.000~AVMATE SUPPLIES MIDWEST TAPE LLC TV ON DVD 20.97
101-790.000-732.000-BOOKSX SUPPLIES AMAZON BOOKS 10.99
101-790.000~732.000-BOOKSX SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC BOOKS 324.71
101-790.000-732.000-BOOKSX SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC BOOKS 319.78
101-790.000~732.000-BOOKSX SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC BOOKS 155.77
101-790.000-732.000~-BOOKSX SUPPLIES GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING IN LARGE PRINT BOOKS 61.58
101-790.000-732.000-BOOKSX SUPPLIES GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING IN LARGE PRINT BOOKS 18.74
101~790.000-732.000~-CHILDB SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC CHILDREN'S BOOKS 327.97
101-790.000-732.000-CHILDB SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC CHILDREN'S BOOKS 379.11
101-720.000-732.000-CHILDBE SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC CHILDREN'S BOOKS 227.25
101~-790.000-802.000-AQUARI Contracted Services AQUA BLUE AQUARIUM SOLUT AQUARIUM MAINTENANCE - AUGUST 94.98
101-790.000~802.000-COLLEC Contracted Services UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVIC PLACEMENTS 29.55
101-790.000~802.000-COPIER Contracted Services OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY COPIER CONTRACT - SEPTEMBER 101.69
101-790.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 16.00
101-790.000-807.000-ADULTP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 13.28
101-790.000-807.000-ADULTP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 17.35
101-790.000-807.000-MISCPR COMMUNITY PROGRAMS CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 2.43
101-790.000-807.000-MISCPR COMMUNITY PROGRAMS CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 167.70
101-790.000-807.000-MISCPR COMMUNITY PROGRAMS LAKELAND LIBRARY COOPERA ANNUAL MOVIE LICENSE 493.00
101-790.000-807.000-SUMMER COMMUNITY PROGRAMS CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 2.43
101-790.000-807.000~YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CRAFTER NOON PROGRAM 12.49
101-720.000-807.000-YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM 38.97
101-790.000~807.000-YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CRAFTER NOON PROGRAM 3.99
101-720.000-807.000-YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 9.99
101-790.000-807.000-YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 9.99
101-790.000-926.000-HEATFU UTILITIES DTE ENERGY HEATING FUEL USAGE - SEPTEMBER 90.21
Total For Dept 790.000 LIBRARY 3,528.67
Total For Fund 101 General Fund 83,174.86

Fund 249 Building Department Fund
Dept 371.000 INSPECTION DEPARTMENT
249-371.000-802.000 Contracted Services PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPEC PERMIT INSPECTIONS - AUGUST 33,995.70

Total For Dept 371.000 INSPECTION DEPARTMENT 33,995.70
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR ALLENDALE CHARTER TOWNSHIP Page: 4/7
User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/14/2022 - 09/27/2022
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount  Check #
Fund 249 Building Department Fund
Total For Fund 249 Building Department Fund 33,995.70
Fund 252 RENTAL ADMINISTRATION
Dept 371.000 INSPECTION DEPARTMENT
252-371.000-720.000-HEALTH EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE - OCTOBER 1,624.41
252-371.000~-721.000 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 455.00
Total For Dept 371.000 INSPECTION DEPARTMENT 2,079.41
Total For Fund 252 RENTAL ADMINISTRATION 2,079.41
Fund 403 FIRE STATION BUILDING FUND
Dept 901.000 CONSTRUCTION
403-901.000-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY MIKE'S MATTRESSES AND MO SIX MATTRESSES 2,250.00
Total For Dept 901.000 CONSTRUCTION 2,250.00
Total For Fund 403 FIRE STATION BUILDING FUND 2,250.00
Fund 592 Water & Sewer
Dept 000.000 REVENUE
592-000.000~123.000 Prepaid Expense CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 69.50
592-000.000-123.000 Prepaid Expense CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 69.50
592-000.000-123.000 Prepaid Expense MWEA MEMBERSHIP DUES ~ VANDERPLOEG 80.00
592-000.000-266.000 COURT ORDER PAYABLE ILLINOIS STATE DISBURSEM CHILD SUPPORT DISBURSEMENT 341.54
592-000.000~266.000 COURT ORDER PAYABLE ILLINOIS STATE DISBURSEM CHILD SUPPORT DISBURSEMENT 341.54
Total For Dept 000.000 REVENUE 902.08
Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION
592-248.000-802.000~ITMONT Contracted Services CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 32.00
592-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 210.76
592-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT I/T SERVICES - JUNE 1,310.00
592-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT BS&A ATTACHMENT ISSUES 195.00
592-248.000-802.000-ITPROJ Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT MICROSOFT SQL 5,674.00
592-248.000-802.000-ITPROJ Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT SETUP SCAN FOLDERS 768.37
592-248.000-808.030 COUNTY CONN. REGIS. FEE OTTAWA CTY REGISTER OF D RECORDING FEE - SEWER CONNECTION FINA 30.00
Total For Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION 8,220.13
Dept 536.000 WATER
592-536.000-646.000 Utility Charges ALLEN EDWIN HOMES UB refund for account: LYNN-005841-00 45.51
592-536.000-712.000 WORKER'S COMP INS MML WORKERS' COMP FUND WORKERS' COMP - 21/22 AFTER AUDIT 2,895.40
592-536.000-719.000 WORKER'S COMP INS MML WORKERS' COMP FUND CORRECTION TO 22/23 WORKMANS' CCOMPENS 3,194.40
592~536.000-720.000~-HEALTH EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE - OCTOBER 6,837.30
592-536.000-721.000-SEMINA PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 69.50
592-536.000-732.000 SUPPLIES ACTION INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY SAFETY BOOTS 162.00
592-536.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AGILE SAFETY LLC SAFETY EQUIPMENT 260.13
592-536.000-732.000 SUPPLIES ALLENDALE TRUE VALUE HDW SUPPLIES - WATER DEPT 131.94
592-536.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES HYDRANT PAINT BRUSHES 24.62
592-~536.000~732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CONFINED SPACE EQUIPMENT 123.65
592-536.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES LANYARD CREDIT MEMO (15.71)
592-536.000~732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES FULL BODY HARNESS CREDIT MEMO (106.61)
592-536.000~-732.000 SUPPLIES EJ USA INC TRANSITICN BOLTS 7.84
592-536.000-732.000-METERS SUPPLIES CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 171.69
592-536.000~732.000-METERS SUPPLIES CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 1,144.59
592-536.000-732.000~METERS SUPPLIES ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY 6" WATER METERS 2,450.00
592-536.000-733.000 WATER COST OTTAWA COUNTY PUBLIC UTI WATER USE/SYSTEM MAINTENANCE - AUGUST 155,962.97
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Fund 592 Water & Sewer
Dept 536.000 WATER
592-536.000-802.000 Contracted Services APPLIED INNOVATION PRINTER CONTRACT @ WWTP 77.25
592-536.000-802.000 Contracted Services CINTAS CORPORATION #301 CONTRACT / UNIFORMS - AUGUST 231.56
592-536.000-802.000 Contracted Services H20 COMPLIANCE SERVICES CROSS CONNECTION PROGRAM MGMT - AUGUS 877.50
592-536.000-802.000 Contracted Services PLANGRID INC CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION SOFTWARE 495.00
592-536.000-802.000 Contracted Services PREIN & NEWHOF PC INC BACTERIA LEAD & COPPER SAMPLES 132.00
592-536.000-802.000 Contracted Services SECURALARM LLC VIDEO CLOUD SERVICES @ 10/01/22-12/31 52.50
592-536.000-802.000 Contracted Services SECURALARM LLC FIRE ALARM TESTING/MONITORING 162.00
592-536.000~802.000 Contracted Services SECURALARM LLC SET UP HOLIDAYS 33.75
592-536.000-926.000—-ELECTR UTILITIES BILL PAYMENT CENTER ELECTRIC USAGE - SEPTEMBER 60.70
592-536.000-926.000-ELECTR UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY ELECTRIC USAGE - SEPTEMBER 770.01
592~536.000-9226.000-HEATFU UTILITIES DTE ENERGY HEATING FUEL USAGE - SEPTEMBER 1,548.62
592-536.000-926.000-HEATME UTILITIES DTE ENERGY HEATING FUEL USAGE - SEPTEMBER 320.23
592-~-536.000-930.000 MAINTENANCE AGILE SAFETY LLC GAS MONITOR MAINTENANCE 72.50
592-536.000-930.000 MAINTENANCE AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES HOSE REEL PART 21.15
592-536.000-930.000 MAINTENANCE CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 15.98
592-536.000-930.000 MAINTENANCE SHORELINE POWER SERVICES WIRE TEMPERATURE GAUGE 918.41
592-536.000-930.000 MAINTENANCE WOLVERINE POWER SYSTEMS BACK-UP GENERATOR QUICK CONNECT 2,575.00
592-536.000-930.000 MAINTENANCE ZEHN'S LANDSCAPE & LAWN AUGUST MOWINGS 650.00
592-536.000-935.000 Truck Maintenance AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INVERTER ON BART / COFFEE POT 218.49
592~536.000-935.000 Truck Maintenance NAPA - GENUINE PARTS COM BATTERY 80.75
592-536.000-935.000 Truck Maintenance TCLMAN'S AUTO TECH GROUP OIL CHANGE 40.73
592-536.000-935.000 Truck Maintenance TOLMAN'S AUTO TECH GROUP TIRES 433.54

Total For Dept 536.000 WATER 183,086.89
Dept 537.000 SEWER
592-537.000~719.000 WORKER'S COMP INS MML WORKERS' COMP FUND WORKERS' COMP - 21/22 AFTER AUDIT 2,171.55
592-537.000~719.000 WORKER'S COMP INS MML WORKERS' COMP FUND CORRECTION TO 22/23 WORKMANS' COMPENS 2,395.80
592-537.000-720.000~-HEALTH EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE - OCTOBER 6,837.30
592-537.000~-721.000~DUESXX PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT GARRY SCHOLTEN EGLE MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER DUES 95.00
592~537.000-721.000-SEMINA PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 69.50
592-537.000-732.000 SUPPLIES ACTION INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY SAFETY BOOTS 101.99
592-537.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AGILE SAFETY LLC SAFETY EQUIPMENT 260.12
5982-537.000-732.000 SUPPLIES ALLENDALE TRUE VALUE HDW SUPPLIES - WASTE DEPT 15.26
592-537.000~732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CONFINED SPACE EQUIPMENT 123.65
592~537.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES LANYARD CREDIT MEMO (15.71)
592-537.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES FULL BODY HARNESS CREDIT MEMO (106.61)
592-537.000~-732.000-CHEMIC SUPPLIES HAVILAND PRODUCTS COMPAN CHEMICALS 5,216.75
592-537.000-732.000-CHEMIC SUPPLIES WEBB CHEMICAL SERVICE CO CHEMICALS 8,641.69
592-537.000-732.000-LABSUP SUPPLIES HACH COMPANY LAB SUPPLIES 802.90
592-537.000-732.000~-LABSUP SUPPLIES IDEXX DISTRIBUTION INC LAB REAGENT 28.38
592-~537.000-732.000-LABSUP SUPPLIES IDEXX DISTRIBUTION INC LAB SUPPLIES 2,187.68
592-537.000-802.000 Contracted Services ALS GROUP USA CORPORATIO WET TESTING 1,600.00
592~537.000~802.000 Contracted Services APPLIED INNOVATION PRINTER CONTRACT @ WWTP 77.25
592-537.000-802.000 Contracted Services CINTAS CORPORATION #301 CONTRACT / UNIFORMS - AUGUST 231.56
592-537.000-802.000 Contracted Services PLANGRID INC CONSTRUCTION INSPECTICON SOFTWARE 495.00
592-537.000-802.000 Contracted Services SECURALARM LLC VIDEO CLOUD SERVICES @ 10/01/22-12/31 52.50
592-537.000-802.000 Contracted Services SECURALARM LLC FIRE ALARM TESTING/MONITORING 162.00
592-537.000-802.000 Contracted Services SECURALARM LLC SET UP HOLIDAYS 33.75
592-~537.000~-803.000 Professional Services SCHOLTEN FANT ATTORNEY SERVICES - AUGUST 330.00
592-537.000-926.000-ELECTR UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY ELECTRIC USAGE - SEPTEMBER 6,930.12
592-537.000-926.000-HEATFU UTILITIES DTE ENERGY HEATING FUEL USAGE - SEPTEMBER 1,903.53
592-537.000-930.000 MAINTENANCE AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES HOSE REEL PART 21.14
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User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/14/2022 - 09/27/2022
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund 592 Water & Sewer
Dept 537.000 SEWER

592-537.000-930.000-COLLEC MAINTENANCE PLUMMER'S ENVIRONMENTAL ASSET MANAGEMENT REPAIRS 27,970.00
592~537.000-930.000-GENMAI MAINTENANCE AGILE SAFETY LLC GAS MONITOR MAINTENANCE 72.50
592-537.000-930.000~GENMAI MAINTENANCE CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 15.97
592~-537.000-930.000-GENMAI MAINTENANCE PACK ROOM LLC SHIPPING CHARGES FOR GLOVE TESTING 18.94
592-537.000-930.000-GENMAI MAINTENANCE ZEHN'S LANDSCAPE & LAWN AUGUST MOWINGS 650.00
592-537.000~930.000-SANITA MAINTENANCE PLUMMER'S ENVIRONMENTAL SANITARY SEWER CLEANING & INSPECTION 14,314.03
592-537.000-930.000-SANITA MAINTENANCE PLUMMER'S ENVIRONMENTAL SANITARY SEWER CLEANING & INSPECTION 6,369.75
592-537.000-930.000-WRRFMA MAINTENANCE LAKELAND ELECTRICAL MOTO CONVEYOR MOTOR 1,516.30
592-537.000~930.000~-WRRFMA MAINTENANCE NAPA - GENUINE PARTS COM HEAD WORKS FILTERS 89.52
592-537.000-930.000-WRRFMA MAINTENANCE SANISWEEP INC SWEEP/CLEAN UP AT WWTP 320.00
592-537.000-935.000 Truck Maintenance AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INVERTER ON BART / COFFEE POT 218.49
592-537.000-935.000 Truck Maintenance NAPA - GENUINE PARTS COM BATTERY 80.74
592-537.000~-935.000 Truck Maintenance TOLMAN'S AUTO TECH GROUP OIL CHANGE 40.73
592-537.000-835.000 Truck Maintenance TOLMAN'S AUTO TECH GROUP TIRES 433.54
592-537.000-871.000-GVSUTR CAPITAL OUTLAY FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG' PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - AUGUST 25,523.93
592-537.000-971.030 WWTP EXPANSION PHASE 2 CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 1,286.82
592-537.000-971.030 WWTP EXPANSION PHASE 2 CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 1,834.64

Total For Dept 537.000 SEWER 121,418.00

Total For Fund 592 Water & Sewer 313,627.10
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User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/14/2022 - 09/27/2022
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund Totals:

Fund 101 General Fund 83,174.86
Fund 248 Building Depa 33,995.70
Fund 252 RENTAL ADMINT 2,079.41
Fund 403 FIRE STATION 2,250.00
Fund 592 Water & Sewer 313,627.10

Total For All Funds: 435,127.07




INTERIM PAYMENTS
Board Meeting: 09/26/22

DATE CHECK # AMOUNT VENDOR DESCRIPTION
9/8/2022 102238 $ 500,000.00 HORIZON BANK Open New CD
9/8/2022 102239 $ 265.59 DTE ENERGY Heating Fuel Usage
9/15/2022 102319 S 2,133.55 WEX BANK Fuel Charges - Public Utilities
9/15/2022 Electronic S 69,116.83 EMPLOYEES Employee Payroll
9/15/2022 Electronic $ 20,478.80 IRS Employee Payroll Taxes
S 91,994.77 TOTAL
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User:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ALLENDALE CHARTER TOWNSHIP

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2022

YTD BALANCE

YTD BALANCE

Page: 1/12

ACTIVITY FOR

2022 08/31/2021 08/31/2022 MONTH 08/31/2022 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) [NCREASE (DECREASE) USED
Fund 101 - General Fund
Revenues
101-000.000-401.000 TAXES 0.00 1,159,381.96 0.13 0.13 100.00
101-000.000-402.000 REAL PROPERTY TAXES 1,173,994.00 0.00 1,170,904.22 0.37 99.74
101-000.000-410.000 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES 58,402.00 0.00 61,116.99 0.00 104.65
101-000.000-434.000 TOWNSHIP SHARE MOBILE HOME TAX 3,000.00 1,776.50 1,785.50 254.50 59.52
101-000.000-437.000 INDUSTRIAL FACILITY TAX 2,878.00 0.00 2,878.04 0.00 100.00
101-000.000-445.000 PENALTIES AND INTEREST 1,000.00 1,378.61 3,524.14 0.00 352.41
101-000.000-447.000 TAX ADMIN FEE 271,206.00 71,602.70 69,022.33 32,744.76 25.45
101-000.000-451.000 STREET LIGHT ASSESSMENT 89,991.00 84,464.17 91,637.16 0.00 101.83
101-000.000-477.000 CABLE FRANCHISE FEES 145,000.00 71,508.53 74,428.43 28,955.35 51.33
101-000.000-478.000 LIQUOR LICENSES 0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-479.000 STATE LIQUOR LICENSE FEES 3,500.00 3,345.10 7,821.63 7,807.88 223.48
101-000.000-491.000 Collection Fees Dog License 100.00 67.00 68.00 14.00 68.00
101-000.000-492.000 PASSPORT LICENSE 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-493.000 Zoning Compliance Permits 1,000.00 1,140.00 990.00 120.00 99.00
101-000.000-494.000 SPECIAL USE PERMITS 500.00 1,500.00 1,000.00 0.00 200.00
101-000.000-495.000 SIGN PERMITS 50.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-528.000 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS 107,503.00 48,974.92 789.76 789.76 0.73
101-000.000-564.000 STATE REV SHARING-CVTRS 74,682.00 48,812.00 49,788.00 12,447.00 66.67
101-000.000-567.000 State Grants Library 22,000.00 24,529.82 34,776.34 0.00 158.07
101-000.000-569.000 STATE GRANTS OTHER 0.00 0.00 360.00 360.00 100.00
101-000.000-573.000 STATE GRANTS-METRO ACT 11,000.00 11,260.60 11,610.40 0.00 105.55
101-000.000-574.000 STATE REV SHARE-CONST SALES TX 1,916,907.00 1,314,759.00 2,591,648.00 509,986.00 135.20
101-000.000-581.000 TALLMADGE LIBRARY CONTRIBUTION 105,000.00 107,761.76 112,420.07 0.00 107.07
101-000.000-602.000 ZONING CHANGE CHARGE 1,000.00 1,600.00 1,400.00 0.00 140.00
101-000.000-605.000 ADMIN CHARGE 185,697.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-613.000 MISC INCOME 1,000.00 1,435.69 3,081.31 100.02 308.13
101-000.000-629.000 Charge For Site Plan Review 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-634.000 OPENING/CLOSING BURIALS 17,000.00 19,050.00 16,600.00 1,600.00 97.65
101-000.000-656.000 Penal Fines 80,000.00 87,292.56 104,496.96 0.00 130.62
101-000.000-657.000 Ordinance Fines 2,000.00 1,521.66 5,968.15 445.19 298.41
101-000.000-658.000 Civil Infraction Fines 100.00 105.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-659.000 LIBRARY FINES/MISC 5,000.00 5,027.44 7,337.56 679.69 146.75
101-000.000-665.000 Interest 1,500.00 1,262.45 3,790.26 1,590.57 252.68
101-000.000-667.000 Hall Rental Income 500.00 900.00 3,010.00 530.00 602.00
101-000.000-667.001 PAVILION RENTAL 1,000.00 1,730.00 1,665.00 120.00 166.50
101-000.000-667.050 Rental-Water Tank-Omnipoint 16,000.00 9,505.26 9,790.42 1,425.12 61.19
101-000.000-675.004 CONCERTS/MOVIES IN THE PARK 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-675.006 VETERAN'S MEMORIAL BRICKS 0.00 (75.00) (75.00) 0.00 100.00
101-000.000-675.050 Donations - Park 500.00 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-675.791 DONATIONS - SUMMER READING PGM 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-675.792 DONATIONS & FUNDRAISERS - LIBRARY 0.00 0.00 2,690.00 (200.00) 100.00
101-000.000-676.000 Miscellaneous Reimbursements 0.00 2,300.00 677.56 0.00 100.00
101-000.000-676.010 Reimbursement Summer Tax Coll. 16,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-676.040 Reimbursement Fire Protection 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-676.070 INSURANCE REIMBURSEMENTS 3,000.00 2,738.90 14,126.97 0.00 470.90
101-000.000-677.000 Grants/Foundations 0.00 207.00 225.00 0.00 100.00
101-000.000-693.000 SALE OF ASSETS 0.00 9,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 4,424,510.00 3,100,433.63 4,461,353.33 599,770.34 100.83
Expenditures
101.000 Township Board 33,022.00 23,136.83 22,799.09 1,422.96 69.04
171.000 Supervisor 182,595.00 64,467.40 98,207.71 8,646.91 53.78
191.000 FINANCE/ACCT 141,042.00 96,854.83 83,450.48 10,261.97 59.17
209.000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCES 300,443.00 186,749.66 211,309.48 24,564.74 70.33
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User: Tim

DB: Allendale PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2022
YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR

2022 08/31/2021 08/31/2022 MONTH 08/31/2022 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) [NCREASE (DECREASE) USED
Fund 101 - General Fund
Expenditures
215.000 CLERK 123,877.00 63,976.29 69,815.24 7,224.80 56.36
223.000 AUDIT 11,000.00 4,960.00 8,970.40 4,010.40 81.55
247.000 BOARD OF REVIEW 4,530.00 2,095.04 2,001.63 50.40 44.19
248.000 ADMINISTRATION 237,465.00 165,848.45 139,554.22 10,387.64 58.77
253.000 TREASURER 17,120.00 10,814.88 11,066.72 483.52 64.64
257.000 ASSESSOR 226,936.00 115,525.49 125,768.72 14,343.19 55.42
262.000 ELECTIONS 78,553.00 0.00 40,787.18 26,896.27 51.92
265.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS 2,333,093.00 197,687.82 2,234,725.15 10,842.50 95.78
266.000 ATTORNEY 132,000.00 49,328.57 37,732.59 5,165.00 28.59
301.000 POLICE OFFICER 470,500.00 317,052.38 310,393.68 38,890.79 65.97
336.000 FIRE DEPT 839,373.00 508,599.17 377,319.83 45,923.73 44.95
445.000 DRAIN AT LARGE 55,681.00 43,022.59 55,680.10 0.00 100.00
446.000 ROADS 30,720.00 15,360.00 15,360.00 0.00 50.00
448.000 STREET LIGHTS 122,500.00 70,941.93 64,530.37 8,852.14 52.68
449.000 HIGHWAY-M45 228,972.00 116,185.30 104,673.62 19,221.45 45.71
567.000 CEMETERY 44,741.00 24,264.56 20,991.08 3,518.47 46.92
672.000 SENIOR CITIZEN ACTIVITIES 35,514.00 18,830.90 19,677.74 1,983.02 55.41
701.000 PLANNING & ZONING 113,046.00 91,062.48 47,658.94 6,458.84 42.16
702.000 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 2,603.00 291.08 0.00 0.00 0.00
704.000 PLANNING COMMISSION 17,226.00 14,218.78 5,885.34 (912.30) 34.17
751.000 RECREATION AND PARKS 125,812.00 58,350.49 60,169.36 7,352.03 47.82
753.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS 85,652.00 0.00 59,046.46 4,830.88 68.94
753.001 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS - 4TH OF JULY 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
753.004 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS CONCERTS/MOVIES 0.00 4,218.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
753.300 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS - ADMINISTRATION 0.00 11,076.51 0.00 0.00 0.00
790.000 LIBRARY 480,352.00 250,206.98 272,322.43 30,049.08 56.69
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,474,368.00 2,545,126.42 4,499,897.56 290,468.43 69.50
Fund 101 - General Fund:
TOTAL REVENUES 4,424,510.00 3,100,433.63 4,461,353.33 599,770.34 100.83
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,474,368.00 2,545,126.42 4,499,897.56 290,468.43 69.50
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (2,049,858.00) 555,307.21 (38,544.23) 309,301.91 1.88

FUND BALANCE $4,249,392

CASH BALANCE

$4,270,709
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PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2022

YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR
2022 08/31/2021 08/31/2022 MONTH 08/31/2022 %
AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL)INCREASE (DECREASE)

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION

Fund 249 - Building Department Fund

Revenues

249-000.000-480.000 BUILDING PERMITS 170,000.00 131,774.75 129,804.00 18,660.00 76.36
249-000.000-481.000 Electrical Permits 68,000.00 48,038.00 40,244.20 2,693.00 59.18
249-000.000-482.000 PLUMBING PERMITS 50,000.00 33,834.00 28,528.00 2,272.00 57.06
249-000.000-483.000 Mechanical Permits 65,000.00 38,839.00 36,240.00 6,154.00 55.75
249-000.000-613.000 MISC INCOME 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
249-000.000-665.000 Interest 15.00 9.41 36.07 18.85 240.47
TOTAL REVENUES 353,015.00 252,595.16 234,852.27 29,797.85 66.53
Expenditures

223.000 AUDIT 500.00 300.00 481.90 181.90 96.38
248.000 ADMINISTRATION 12,405.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
371.000 INSPECTION DEPARTMENT 338,848.00 215,031.04 198,117.90 36,844.65 58.47
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 351,753.00 215,331.04 198,599.80 37,026.55 56.46
Fund 249 - Building Department Fund:

TOTAL REVENUES 353,015.00 252,595.16 234,852.27 29,797.85 66.53
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 351,753.00 215,331.04 198,599.80 37,026.55 56.46
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 1,262.00 37,264.12 36,252.47 (7,228.70) 2,872.62

FUND BALANCE =

$68,815

CASH BALANCE = $68,981
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DB: Allendale PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2022
YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR

2022 08/31/2021 08/31/2022 MONTH 08/31/2022 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) [NCREASE (DECREASE) USED
Fund 252 - RENTAL ADMINISTRATION
Revenues
252-000.000-485.000 RENTAL REGISTRATION 30,980.00 30,950.00 30,380.00 20.00 98.06
252-000.000-617.000 RENTAL INSPECTIONS 53,475.00 30,165.00 48,630.00 16,300.00 90.94
252-000.000-618.000 LANDLORD RENTAL FINES 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
252-000.000-665.000 Interest 10.00 5.92 19.71 11.93 197.10
TOTAL REVENUES 84,565.00 61,220.92 79,029.71 16,331.93 93.45
Expenditures
371.000 INSPECTION DEPARTMENT 92,646.00 51,281.65 56,901.36 7,681.31 61.42
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 92,646.00 51,281.65 56,901.36 7,681.31 61.42
Fund 252 - RENTAL ADMINISTRATION:
TOTAL REVENUES 84,565.00 61,220.92 79,029.71 16,331.93 93.45
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 92,646.00 51,281.65 56,901.36 7,681.31 61.42
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (8,081.00) 9,939.27 22,128.35 8,650.62 273.83

FUND BALANCE = $42,915

CASH BALANCE = $43,655
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ACTIVITY FOR

2022 08/31/2021 08/31/2022 MONTH 08/31/2022 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL)INCREASE (DECREASE) USED
Fund 253 - Library Building Debt Fund
Revenues
253-000.000-665.000 Interest 30.00 25.32 41.98 18.85 139.93
TOTAL REVENUES 30.00 25.32 41.98 18.85 139.93
Fund 253 - Library Building Debt Fund:
TOTAL REVENUES 30.00 25.32 41.98 18.85 139.93
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 30.00 25.32 41.98 18.85 139.93

FUND BALANCE = $96,828

CASH BALANCE = $96,828
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DB: Allendale PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2022
YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR

2022 08/31/2021 08/31/2022 MONTH 08/31/2022 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL)INCREASE (DECREASE) USED
Fund 254 - Cemetery Improvement Fund
Revenues
254-000.000-643.000 GRAVE SITES 15,000.00 12,200.00 10,600.00 800.00 70.67
254-000.000-665.000 Interest 30.00 22.29 63.34 29.25 211.13
254-000.000-670.000 PROPERTY RENTAL 150.00 150.00 150.00 0.00 100.00